
GOVERNMENT OF N.C.T. OF DELHI

DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION, E.n BRANCH, ROOM NO.223 A, OLD.SECTT"DELHI

NO.DE.F2 (8)(3)/E-III2004/II file/ 10' - /19 DATED' 1571/H
CORRIGENDUM

Sub: Revised Final Seniority List of Lecturers (Male Seniority No 1043 to 2316)
appointed/promoted between 1.4.1994 to 31.3.2001.

As per consolidated orders on seniority issued vide Govt. of India, Deptt. of Personnel
and Training Office, Memorandum No 22011/7/86-Estt(D) dated 3.7.1986, the relative seniority
of all direct recruits is determined by the order of merit in which they ore selected for such
appointment on the recommendations of the selecting authority.

The merit list of PGTs recruited under Direct Recruitment (DR quota) through
DSSSB on 20-Nov-99 was not received from DSSSB and later the DSSSB expressed its
inability to provide the merit of above Lecturers as concerned file was not traceable in the
DSSSB. These Lecturers were earlier assigned with seniority based on post fixation norms vide
letter No DE (2) (5)(20)/E-II/2006/PGT(M)/2859-2878 dated 53.2010. The Deptt. r-eceived
various representations from the teachers selected in the above selection and assigned seniority
based on post fixation norms alleging that their panels forwarded by the DSSSB were subject
wise ( in the order of merit) and assigning seniority based on post fixation norms was against the
seniority rule as mentioned above. The matter was examined afresh and it was observed that as
per seniority rule, the relative seniority of all direct recruits is determined by the order of
merit in which they are selected for such appointment. In this case overall order of merit was
not provided by the DSSSB (selecting agency), however, their subject wise panels (in the order
of merit) was received by the deptt.

As such seniority of Direct Recruited teachers of above selection(based on subject wise
panels) was rationalised by corrigendum No. DE.F.2(5)(20)/E-II/2006/PGT/Male/3919-23
dated 07.04.2011. A few teacher file O.A. No. 2054/2011 titled Brij Pal Singh & ors. vs
GNCTD & ors. andO.A. No. 2636/2011 titled Narottam Pur-l & ors. VS. GNCTD & cr-s. in
Hcn'ble CAT challenging the validity and rationale of the above corrigendum. The Hcn'ble
CAT vide order dated 13.12.2011 and 14.12.2011 respectively in both the above OAs held
that "there would be no need to examine the merits of the matter at this stage. Surely,
once an order adverse to an employee is passed principle of natural justice w~uld require
that he has to put to notice and heard". In this case since the affected teachers were not
given an opportunity of being heard before the issue of corrigendum dated 07.04.2011, the
Hon'ble CAT set aside the corrigendum dated 07.04.2011 As such corrigendum No. DE F.2
(5)(20)/E-II/2006/PGT/Male/3919-23 dated 07.04.2011 was cancelled vide Order No.
DE.F.2.(5 )(20)/E- II/2006/PG T1MALE/1095-1108 dated 02.02.2012.



-2-

In order to rationalize the seniority of such direct recruited Lecturers on the basis of
subject wise panels received from DSSSB, a fresh draft corrigendum was circulated amongst all
concerned Lecturers working under Directorate of Education vide letter No DE. F2 (5)(20)/E~
III2006/PGT/MALE/1117-Z1 doted 03.02.12 to submit their objection, if any, through their
HOSs/DDEs within a period of 15 days from the date of issue of above draft corrigendum 05 per
directions of Hon'ble CAT. The seniority of above PGTs was assigned in alphabetical order of the
subject so that serial No 1 of all the panels of the subjects came first and thereafter serial No.
Z of all panels of the subjects till the lost number had been considered.

Most of the teachers while submitting their objections contended that earlier the Deptt
had decided to finalize the seniority list of these PGTS in accordance with the priority of the
subject (first of all selected candidate of English followed by Physics, Chemistry, Math, Biology,
Mech. Engg., Hindi, Commerce, Economics, History, Pol. Sc., Sanskrit/Punjabi/Urdu, Home
Science, Sociology, Psychology, Geography and last Agriculture) under Post Fixation Norms
issued by Post Fixation Cell of Directorate of Education. The seniority list was finalized and
circulated vide order dated 05.03.2010. Earlier, the Deptt had prepared tentative seniority list
of PGTs (Male) which was circulated vide order dated 21.7.2009 and Deptt after taking into
consideration the objections received against the aforesaid seniority list finalized it vide order
dated 05.03.2010. During this period the Deptt called the ACR Dossiers of eligible candidates
according to their seniority in three phases on 13.07.2010, 01.11.2010 and 19.11.2010. The deptt
continued to follow the tentative seniority list dated 23.03.2006 for promotion of PGTs
belonging to reserved category to the post of Vice Principal. Thus the aforesaid seniority list
remained in force for more than four years. These teachers also attached letters/Ruling of
Hon'ble Supreme Court in support of their claim.

As mentioned above, the recruiting agency (DSSSB) failed to submit the merit of PGTs
selected under DR quota on 20/11/1999 in spite of repeated DO letters/Reminders from the
then Pro Secy (Edn). Director (Edn), Addl DE (Admn). The finalization of above seniority got
delayed for almost 10 years and after confirmation from DSSSB that main file on the above
selection was not traceable and in order to ensure continuity of promotion of PGTs (feeder
cadre) to the post of Vice Principal, the Deptt had decided to finalize the above seniority based
on Post Fixation Norms. Few PGTs CST Category) from the above selection had already been
promoted as Vice Principal in the year 2008-09 and 2009-1O.·However, changes in the seniority
of these ST teachers will have no effect as above seniority is not changed but rationalized. As
regards contention of the teachers that seniority once finalized cannot be changed, the Deptt
had already clarified in the draft corrigendum that panels received from the DSSSB against the
above selection were subject wise and the fact that no subject is put to advantage/disadvantage
vis-a-vis other subject, the earlier seniority had been revised in order to readdress the
legitimate concern of teachers recruited under the above selection. In addition, as per Civil
Appeal No. 879 of 2000 decided on March 10, 2003 titled Bimlesh Tanwar vs State of Haryana
and Ors, also quoted by the teachers, Hon'ble Suprem.e Court held that "Seniority is not a



-3-

fundamental right. It is merely Q civil right. Inter se seniority of the candidates who are
appointed on the same day would be dependent on the rules governing the same. In the
absence of rules governing seniority on executive order may be issued to fill up the gap.
Only in the absence of Q rule or executive. instructions. the court may hove to evolve Q fair
and just principle which could be applied in the facts and circumstances of the case". As
such in the instant case the merit list had not been provided by the sponsoring agency ie DSSSB
as per seniority rules, the Deptt had every right to fill up the gap by issuing an executive order
as had been done then. Few teachers suggested that in the absence of merit list from DSSSB,
percentage of marks obtained in Post Graduation by the teachers or date of joining may be
considered for finalization of seniority. As clarified earlier, this suggestion was not in
conformity with the seniority rules. The representationists had also not suggesteq any other
more rationalized way of assigning seniority in the absence of said merit list. Therefore, their
contentions for changing the senicr-itv list had not been found tenable.

In view of the above, necessary minor corrections required to be made on' the basis of

objections received from Lecturers of above selection had been incorporated in the above list.

Accordingly, the above seniority list was finalized through the corrigendum bearing No.

DE.F2(5j(20)/E-11/2006/PGT/MALE/5995-60oo dated 25.07.2012 and circulated as final seniority list

of lecturers (Male Seniority No 1043 to 2316) appointed/promoted between 1.4.1994 to 31.3.2001

for information to all.

However, Sh. Brij Pal Singh along with 10 other PGTs challenged the seniority list of
lecturers (Male) issued vide corrigendum bearing No. DE.F2(5)(20)/E-
III2006/PGT/MALE/5995-6000 dated 25.07.2012 by way of filing OA No. 3201/2012 titled
Brij Pal Singh & ors. vs GNCT Delhi & ors. before Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal,
Principal Bench, New Delhi. Hon'ble CAT disposed of OA No. 320112012 vide order doted
19.05.2015 with the following directions:

"10. In the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the seniority of the PGTs
of 1999 batch (direct recruits) can be fixed with regard to the priority subjects as well
as the position of the candidates in the subject wise panel. i.e., the topper of the top
priority subject (subject with maximumvacancies)shouldbe placed at 51. No. 1and so on.
Such solution is acceptable by the respondents ond they have alreody mentioned the
proposedseniority list in para 5of their additionaloffidavit.

J J. In the circumstances, the OA is disposed of with a direction to the respondents to
fix the seniority of direct recruit PGTsof J 999 batch in terms of the stand token by the
respondents in para 5 of the additionolaffldovit as expeditiouslyas possible. No costs. H

Hence, in compliance of order dated 19.05.2015 passed by Hon'ble CAT in OA No.
3201/2012 titled Shri Brij Pal Singh & ors. vs GNCT of Delhi & cr-s.. the final seniority
list in respect of lecturers (Male Seniority No. 1043 to 2316) appointed/promoted between



01.04.1994 to 31.03.2001 issued vide corrigendum bearing No. DE.F2(5)(20)/E-
III2006/PGT/MALE/5995-6000 dated 25.07.2012 is revised for information to all concerned
is as under:

No. Old NAME CAT DOB DR DOR/DOP SUB EMP ID

Snty Snty /
No No DP

NAREsH KUMAR
1509 1511 BHARDWAJ GEN 1O-July-61 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 19931505

PRATAP SINGH
1510 1515 ARYA GEN 5-Mor-70 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

1511 1513 ASHOK KUMAR GEN 20-Aug-65 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 20000146

1512 1509 RAJ ENDER KUMAR GEN 7-Feb-67 DR 20-No\l-99 COMM

KULDEEPSINGH
1513 1510 JOON GEN 5-Aug-63 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 20000501

1514 1514 RAJ KUMAR GEN 20-Jon-68 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 20010010

AMRESH CHANDRA
1515 1516 PANDEYA GEN 16-0ct-70 DR 20-Nov-99 POL. SC. 00695סס2

AWADHEsH
1516 1517 KUMAR JHA GEN 8-Nov-67 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT. 19980785

YOGENDRA PAL
1517 1512 SINGH GEN 15- Feb-63 DR 20-Nov-99 GEOG 19880385

RAGHUVINDER
1518 1520 RANA GEN 17-Nov-68 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

FAIYAZ AHMAD
1519 1524 KHAN GEN I-Jon-64 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 0015סס19

1520 1522 PARVEENTHAKRAL GEN 18-Aug-69 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI
HARGOBIND -1521 1518 SHARMA GEN I-Jul-70 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20000565

1522 1519 SOHAN PAL SINGH GEN 5-Nov-67 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO



-5-

Old DR
New Snty /
Snty No NAME CAT DaB DP DOR/DOP SUB EMPID
No

RAJENDERA
1523 1523 KUMAR SHARMA GEN 4-0ct-65 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

Kl,JLWANT

1524 1525 KAUSHIK GEN 2-Apr-70 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.sc.

PANKAJ KUMAR

1525 1526 MI5HRA GEN l-Nov-68 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT
AMANSINGH

1526 1521 CHAUHAN GEN is-Jan-60 DR 20-Nov-99 GEOG 19850592

1527 1529 SANJIV KUMAR GEN lS-Jul-73 DR 20-Nov 99 ENG 19990860

1528 1533 VED PAL GEN I-Jan-64 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19900489

1529 1531 ANIL KUMAR GEN 15-Aug-68 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 19970042

1530 1527 AJEET SINGH GEN 19-Jan-69 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20005067

JAr KISHOR
1531 1528 SHARMA GEN tS-Mor-7! DR 20-Nov-99 ECO

SHANKAR PRASAD

1532 1532 PANDEY GEN 20-Jan-72 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY ZOOOOllO

1533 1534 HASNATN AKHTAR GEN 15-Dec-7! DR 20-Nov-99 POL.SC.

BHASKARA NAND
1534 1535 BIDALIYA GEN 1O-Mar-68 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT
1535 1530 SAYYED AHMED aBC 25-Apr-66 DR 20-Nov-99 GEOG 19970497

1536 1538 FAHAD REHMAN GEN 13-Mar-75 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 00464סס2

SATYA PAL SINGH
1537 1542 DALAL GEN 2-May-63 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000697

NATHU RAM
1538 1540 NISHAD GEN 31-Jan-66 DR ZO-Nov-99 HINDI

DR. NARENDRA
1539 1536 KUMAR GEN 23-Aug-66 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20000906



-6-

Old DR
N,. Snty /
Snty No NAME CAT DaB DP DOR/DOP SUB EMP ID
No

1540 1537 RAJ SINGH GEN 15-Aug-69 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 19980009

1541 1541 DEVENDRA MOHAN GEN 30-Jun-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19910923

1542 1543 lAKSHMI KANT GEN 3-Feb-74 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.5C.

1543 1544 NIRANJ AN KUMAR GEN 9-Aug-71 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT

1544 1539 AJAV PAL SINGH GEN 12-Apr-72 DR ZO-Nov-99 GEaG 20000205

1545 1547 SHRI CHAND GEN 26-Feb-66 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

1546 1551 VIPIN KUMAR GEN l-Apr-71 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19000006

AKHILESH KUMAR
1547 1549 KANOJIA GEN 6-Jul-73 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1548 1545 SANJEEV KUMAR aBC Z5-Apr-66 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20000259

SUKHBIR SINGH
1549 1546 YADAV GEN 1-Jon-66 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO

1550 1550 ARVIND KUMAR GEN 21-Mar-74 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

1551 1552 SHASHI BHUSHAN aBC 29-0ct-70 DR 20-Nov-99 POLSC. 19980386

RAJIV RANJ AN
1552 1553 PRASAD SINHA G" 17-Nov-67 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT

1553 1548 GHYOOR AHMED aBC 13-May-73 DR 20-Nov-99 GEOG

DHARMENDRA
1554 1556 KUMAR GAuR GEN 3-Apr-76 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 19980382

YOGESH
1555 1560 AGGARWAL GEN 15-Apr-72 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000238

VIJENDER SINGH
1556 1558 CHAUHAN GEN 8-Jul-72 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

SHRI BHAGWAN
1557 1554 YADAV aBC I-Jan-61 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20000509

1558 1555 SANJEEV KUMAR GEN 2-Jan-70 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 19991088



-7-

Old DR
New Snty I
Snty No NAME CAT DaB DP DOR/DOP SUB EMP ID
No

SCI

1559 1559 MUKESH KUMAR GEN 2-Jon-70 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

PVRUSHOTTAM
1560 1561 MEENA ST I-May-72 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.sC. 20000390

1561 1562 DAYA SHANKER osc 3-Aug-65 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT

1562 1557 ROSH AN LAL SC 7-Aug-68 DR 20-Nov-99 GEOG

BALWAN SINGH
1563 1565 DHANKHAR GEN 15-Jun-65 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

AJIT SINGH
1564 1568 KATARIYA GEN 20-Jul-72 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000215

1565 1566 HTTENDER YADAV aBC 16-Jul-70 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1566 1563 NAVEEN YADAV aBC 26-Apr-70 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM 20005060

1567 1564 ASHOK GEN 20-Jun-72 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 20000429

1568 1567 NAGENDER PRASAD aBC 5-Jon-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 20000316

KRISHAN MOHAN
1569 1569 TIWARI GEN I-Jun-68 , DR 20-Nov-89 POL. sc. 20050657

1570 1570 RAM PARKASH aBc 15-Aug-65 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT 19890578

ASHOK KUMAR

1571 1573 VERMA GEN I-Mar-64 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 19910669

AJAY KUMAR

1572 1576 CHOUBEY GEN I-Jan-70 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000760

'1573 1574 MUKESH KUMAR SC 9-May-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1574 1571 TEJ PAL BHOLA aBc 1O-Nov-69 DR 20-Nov-99 COMM

ANIL KUMAR
1575 1572 DWIVEDI GEN I-Jon-66 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO



·8·

Old DR
New Snty /
Snty No NAME CAT DOB DP DORIDOP SUB EMP ID
No

OM PARKASH

1576 1575 YADAV OBC 4-Jon-57 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

1577 1577 PRAMOD KUMAR SC !-Jul-69 DR 20-Nov-99 POLSC. 19980655

CHANDER
1578 1578 SHEKHAR SC 8-Dee-56 DR 20-Nov-99 SKT 19780208

1579 1580 PAWAN KUMAR GEN !5-Jul-61 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

1580 1583 VINOD KUMAR GEN 30-Jan-75 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

RAJ KUMAR

1581 1581 SHARMA GEN I-Jun-69 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 19940065

1582 1579 RAJIV KUMAR GEN I-Sep-69 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO

CHTRANJI LAL
1583 1582 MEENA ST !-Jun-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19930284

SHAlRUGHAN

1584 1584 PRASAD MALI OBC 16-May-67 DR 20-Nov-99 POLSC.

1585 1586 ARUN KUMAR GEN 14-Feb-64 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

1586 1589 SANDEEP KUMAR GEN t5-0ct-70 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000564

BIRBAL SINGH
1587 1587 POONIA GEN 13-Apr-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1588 1585 KULDEEP KUMAR GEN !-Jul-62 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 19890165

1589 1588 LAL SAB SC 13-May-73 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 20000445

VIJENDRA SINGH
1590 1590 PANKAJ SC 1O-Dec-62 DR 20-Nov-99 POLSC.

SATYAVIR SINGH
1591 1592 BHAKAR GEN 1-0ct-67 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 00069סס2

1592 1595 SHASHIPARKASH GEN 1-Nov-70 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

1593 1593 SUNIL KUMAR GEN 1-Oct-65 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI



-9-

Old DR
New Snty /
Snty No NAME CAT DOB D' DOR/DOP SVB EMPID
No

1594 1591 MEWA LAL GEN 1l-Oct-69 DR 20-Nov-99 EGO 19980651

ASHOK KUMAR

1595 1594 BHATI OBC I-feb-70 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19970969

1596 1596 ASHWANI KUAMR SC 15-Jon-72 DR 20-Nov-99 POLSC.

1597 1598 RAJEEV KUMAR GEN 21 Sep 69 DR 20 Nov 99 ENG

BRIHAS PATI

1598 1601 SHARMA GEN 18-Nov-71 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19991048

1599 1599 SATYA VIR SINGH aBC 6-Nov-69 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1600 1597 SANJEEV KUMAR GEN 28 Jul-71 DR 20-Nov-99 EGO

1601 1600 VIJAY KUMAR SC 20-Feb-69 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

1602 1602 HARI OM MEENA ST 1-Jon-72 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.SC, 20000402

PREM DUTTA

1603 1604 SHARMA GEN 30-Jun-70 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

1604 1607 SANJEEV KUMAR GEN 7-Aug 70 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH
SHAMI AHMED

1605 1605 KHAN aBC l-Aug-58 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 19860245

ISHWAR SINGH
1606 1603 VERMA aBC 16-Apr-64 DR 20-Nov-99 Eca 19890213

1607 1606 KAMLESH MEENA ST I-Jul-68 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19930266

1608 1608 ARUN KUMAR OBC 28-Jan-74 DR 20-Nav-99 POL,SC, 20000258

1609 1610 VIRENDRA KUMAR aBC 10 Oct-66 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 19921373

SATISH KR.

1610 1613 KHANNA GEN 28-Apr-71 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

1611 1611 SATYA SUDHAKAR aBC I-Jan-70 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 20000702

1612 1609 ANIL KUMAR aBC 25-J on-es DR 20-Nov-99 EGO 20000204



-10-

Old DR
New Snty /
Snty No NAME CAT DOB DP DOR/DOP SUB EMP ID
No

KAILASH CHAND
1613 1612 NAGAR aBc 2-May~63 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 20000181

RAKESH KUMAR
1614 1614 JAISWAL VIS 15-Feb-68 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.5C.

1615 1616 NAREsH KUMAR aBC 7-Sep-72 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 19980561

PREMKISHORE
1616 1619 SHARMA GEN 30-Dec-71 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

1617 1617 RAJ VIR aBC 18-Jul-66 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

PARMOD KR.
1618 1615 SHARMA GEN I-Jan-65 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 19990474

1619 1618 OM PARKASH SC I-Jan-67 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19970003

1620 1620 BABU RAM SC 1O-Jan-62 DR 20-Nov-99 POL.Sc. 20000452

NARESH
1621 1622 DRAVERIYA aBC 5-Apr-67 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG

1622 1625 BRIJ MOHAN aBC 1O-Nov-65 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 20000109

NARENDER KUMAR
1623 1623 YADAV aBC 9-May-58 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1624 1621 SITA RAM aBC 3 Aug-69 DR 20 Nov~99 ECO

LAKAHAN LAL
1625 1624 MEENA sT Il~Jul~72 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY

1626 1626 HARI DAS MEENA sT 8-Jun 65 DR 20-Nov 99 POL.SC. 19920173

1627 1628 SANJEEV SOOD SC 2-0ct~71 DR 20~Nov~99 ENG
1628 1631 PRAVEENYADAV GEN 7 J ul~66 DR 20-Nov~99 MATH 19920471

162.9 1629 FATEH SINGH SC 1 Jun~66 DR 20-Nov 99 HINDI

1630 1627 HARI KISHAN sC 1 Jul-69 DR 20-Nov-99 ECa 19941160



-11-

Old DR
New s"ty I
s"ty No NAME CAT DaB DP DOR/DOP SUB EMPID
No

RANVIR SINGH
1631 1630 RANA PH 6-Apr-67 DR 20-Nov-99 HISTORY 19970115

ANIL KUMAR
1632 1633 KISPOTTA sT 12-Moy-69 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 20000827

ASHOK KUMAR
1633 1635 YADAV 08C 6-Nov-66 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

MANOJ KUMAR
1634 1634 RAJAT sc 15-Moy-74 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 20000336

1635 1632 RAMESH CHAND SC 5-Jul-73 DR 20-Nov-99 teo

GYAN PRAKASH
1636 1637 SINGH SC 26-Jul-72 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG
1637 1639 BABU RAM aBC l-Apr-61 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

PHI
1638 1638 SUKHBIR SINGH GEN IO-Oct-64 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1639 1636 KRISHNA PAL aBC 7-Mor-64 DR 20-Nov-99 teo

GHAN SHYAM
1640 1641 PRAJAPATI aBC 18-Aug-61 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG 20000257

1641 1643 RAVINDRA KUMAR aBC 3-Apr-69 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19980309

AJAY KUMAR
1642 1642 MAURIYA SC 6-Jun-72 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI 20000477

1643 1640 MAHAK SINGH aBC 20-Nov-67 DR 20-Nov-99 ECa 19930834

1644 1645 NARon AM PURl aBC I-Jon-59 DR 20-Nov-99 ENG
1645 1647 RISHI PAL aBC 25-Aug-65 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19930826

1646 1646 RAMESH CHAND aBC 2-Jun-7! DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

KAILASH SINGH
1647 1644 MEENA ST 30-Jun-72 DR 20-Nov-99 ECO 20000786



-12-

Old DR
New Soty /
Soty No NAME CAT DOB D' DOR/DOP SUB EMPID
No

1648 1649 PRAVEEN KUAMR SC 7-Aug-72 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH 19990530

1649 1648 BRIJ PAL SINGH VIS 7-Jul-62 DR 20-Nov-99 HINDI

1650 1650 AVADHESH KUMAR OBC 30-Sep-72 DR 20-Nov 99 MATH

1651 1651 RANVIR SINGH SC 5-Jan-66 DR 20-Nov-99 MATH

This issues with the prior approval of the competent authority.

~\'\\'\'

(Monvinder Singh)

NO.DE.F2 (8)(3)/E-II/2004/II file/ IDO <! f '1
ADE (E-II)

DATED IS) / 1/1
Copy to :-

1. All DDEs of Dte. of Edn., GNCT of Delhi with the direction to download the above order
and circulate in all schools under their jurisdiction. A compliance report may be sent to
E-II Branch.

2. PS to Secretory Education/Director/ Addl DE (Admin) Education, Dte. of Education.
3. OS (Sectt. Edn. Branch), Dte of Edn.
4. OS (IT) with the direction that the order be uploaded on the website of Dte. of Edn.
5. All HOS through Departmental website with the direction to inform all the Lecturers

working under them and affected with the change of seniority.
6. Guard File.

(Monvinder Singh)

ADE (E-II)


	Page 1
	Images
	Image 1


	Page 2
	Images
	Image 1


	Page 3
	Images
	Image 1


	Page 4
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 5
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 6
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 7
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 8
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 9
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 10
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 11
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1


	Page 12
	Images
	Image 1

	Tables
	Table 1



